APPLICATION NUMBER: 14–05–C– 00–SGU.

APPLICATION TYPE: Impose and use a PFC.

PFC LEVEL: \$4.50.

TOTAL PFC REVENUE APPROVED IN THIS DECISION: \$250,000.

EARLIEST CHARGE EFFECTIVE DATE: January 1, 2016.

ESTIMATED CHARGE EXPIRATION DATE: June 1, 2017.

CLASS OF AIR CARRIERS NOT REQUIRED TO COLLECT PFC'S:

None.

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT APPROVED FOR COLLECTION AND USE: Airport movement area pavement preservation.

DECISION DATE: June 11, 2014.

## FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Jesse Lyman, Denver Airports District Office, (303) 342–1262.

PUBLIC AGENCY: Rhode Island Airport Corporation, Warwick, Rhode Island.

APPLICATION NUMBER: 14–07–C–00–PVD.

APPLICATION TYPE: Impose and use a PFC.

PFC LEVEL: \$4.50.

TOTAL PFC REVENUE APPROVED IN THIS DECISION: \$78,377,045.

CHARGE EFFECTIVE DATE: August 1, 2018.

CHARGE EXPIRATION DATE: July 1, 2028.

CLASS OF AIR CARRIERS NOT REQUIRED TO COLLECT PFC'S: Air taxi/commercial operators. DETERMINATION: Approved. Based on information submitted in the public agency's application, the FAA has determined that the proposed class accounts for less than 1 percent of the total annual enplanements at T. F. Green Airport.

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECTS APPROVED FOR COLLECTION AND USE:

Extend runway 5/23.
Noise mitigation program.
Runway 16/34 safety area.
Hangar 1 demolition.
PFC consulting fees.
DECISION DATE: June 19, 2014.

## FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Priscilla Scott, New England Region Airports Division, (781) 238–7614.

#### AMENDMENTS TO PFC APPROVALS

Amendment No. city, state	Amendment approved date	Original approved net PFC revenue	Amended approved net PFC revenue	Original estimated charge exp. date	Amended estimated charge exp. date
08-05-C-02-RAP, Rapid City, SD		\$1,048,782 31,070,953 33,574,266	\$1,042,422 31,070,953 33,210,822	10/01/09 07/01/16 08/01/12	03/01/09 05/01/18 04/01/12

Issued in Washington, DC, on June 30, 2014.

## Joe Hebert,

Manager, Financial Analysis and Passenger Facility Charge Branch.

[FR Doc. 2014–15924 Filed 7–7–14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4910-13-P

## **DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**

## **Federal Aviation Administration**

#### Public Notice for Waiver of Aeronautical Land-Use Assurance

**AGENCY:** Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), DOT.

**ACTION:** Notice of intent of waiver with respect to land; Cleveland Hopkins International, Cleveland, Ohio.

SUMMARY: The FAA is considering a proposal to change approximately 0.29 acres of airport land from aeronautical use to non-aeronautical use and to authorize the sale of airport property located at Cleveland Hopkins International, Cleveland, Ohio. The aforementioned land is not needed for aeronautical use.

The property is located at the Cleveland Business Park (Phase-11) near the intersections of Cleveland Business Park Drive West, Springdale Avenue, and West 192th Street. Property is located northeast of the airport and outside the airport fence line. The 3

parcels totaling 0.29 acres were not included in a previous land release of approximately 48.38 acres, which was formalized in 2000 because they were not owned by the City of Cleveland. Subsequently the City of Cleveland acquired the 3 parcels. The parcels are not being used by the airport. The property will be sold for the development of the Cleveland Business Park.

**DATES:** Comments must be received on or before August 7, 2014.

ADDRESSES: Documents are available for review by appointment at the FAA Airports District Office, Marlon Peña, Program Manager, Detroit Airport District Office, 11677 South Wayne Road, Suite 107, Romulus, Michigan 48174, Telephone: (734) 229–2909/Fax: (734) 229–2950 and Cleveland Hopkins International Airport, 5300 Riverside Drive, Cleveland, Ohio 44181, Telephone: (216) 265–6793.

Written comments on the Sponsor's request must be delivered or mailed to: Marlon Peña, Program Manager, Federal Aviation Administration, Airports District Office, Detroit Airport District Office, 11677 South Wayne Road, Suite 107, Romulus, Michigan 48174, Telephone Number: (734) 229–2909/FAX Number: (734) 229–2950.

# FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Marlon Peña, Program Manager, Federal Aviation Administration, Airports District Office, Detroit Airport District Office, 11677 South Wayne Road, Suite 107, Romulus, Michigan 48174. Telephone Number: (734) 229–2909/ FAX Number: (734) 229–2950.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In accordance with section 47107(h) of Title 49, United States Code, this notice is required to be published in the Federal Register 30 days before modifying the land-use assurance that requires the property to be used for an aeronautical purpose.

The property was originally acquired by the City of Cleveland for potential airport development. The Federal Aviation Administration participated in the acquisition of this property under FAA project Numbers AIP 3–39–0023–29 and AIP 3–39–0023–31. The U.S. Government did not convey the property or transfer under surplus property. The sponsor is now proposing to sell this property for Fair Market Value and utilize the proceeds to help improve the existing airport infrastructure and bring it up to FAA standards.

The disposition of proceeds from the sale of the airport property will be in accordance with FAA's Policy and Procedures Concerning the Use of Airport Revenue, published in the **Federal Register** on February 16, 1999 (64 FR 7696).

This notice announces that the FAA is considering the release of the subject

airport property at the Cleveland Hopkins International, Cleveland, Ohio from federal land covenants, subject to a reservation for continuing right of flight as well as restrictions on the released property as required in FAA Order 5190.6B section 22.16. Approval does not constitute a commitment by the FAA to financially assist in the disposal of the subject airport property nor a determination of eligibility for grant-in-aid funding from the FAA.

Following is a legal description of the property is located in the City of Cleveland, County of Cuyahoga, State of Ohio, and known as being part of Cleveland Business Park development and described as follows:

#### Parcel Number 029-17-011

Situated in the City of Cleveland, County of Cuyahoga and the State of Ohio and known as being Sublot No. 94 in the Conger-Helper Realty Company's Home Gardens Allotment No. 2 of part of Original Rockport Sections Nos. 3 and 4, as shown by the recorded plat in Volume 67 of maps, page 35 of Cuyahoga County Records, and that portion of Springdale Ave. SW., 50 feet wide, Vacated by Ordinance No. 521-200, and together forming a parcel and being 40 feet front on the Centerline of said Vacated Springdale Avenue SW., and extending back between parallel lines of equal width, 170 feet, be the same more or less, but subject to all legal highways. Excepting there from, that dedicated portion of Cleveland Parkway SW., as shown in the Dedication Plat recorded in Volume 339, Page 42 of Cuyahoga County

#### Parcel Number 029-18-035

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 19033 SPRINGDALE AVENUE, CLEVELAND. OHIO 44135 Situated in the City of Cleveland, County of Cuyahoga and State of Ohio and known as being Sublot No. 112 in the Conger-Helper Realty Company's Home Gardens Allotment No, 2 of part of original Rockport Township Section Nos. 3 and 4, as shown by the recorded plat in Volume 67 of Maps, Page 35 of Cuyahoga County Records, and that portion of Springdale Ave. SW., 50 feet wide, Vacated by Ordinance No. 521-200 and together forming a parcel land being 40 feet front on the centerline of said Vacated Springdale Ave. SW. and extending back between parallel lines of equal width, 182.70 feet, be the same more or less, but subject to all legal highways.

#### Parcel Number 029-19-067

Situated in the City of Cleveland, the County of Cuyahoga and the State of Ohio and known as being part of Sublot No. 58 in the Conger-Helper Realty Company's Home Garden Allotment No. 2 of part of Original Rockport Township Section Nos. 3 and further bounded and described as Follows; Beginning at an iron pin in a monument box at the intersection of the centerline of Rocky River Drive (width varies', and the centerline of Cleveland Parkway SW. (width varies) as shown on the Dedication Plat recorded in Volume 339, Page 42 of Cuyahoga County Map Records; Thence North 89°14′41" West along the centerline of Cleveland Parkway SM., 282.17 feet to a point; 'Thence South 01°46′09″ West, 42.01 feet to the southerly right of way of Cleveland Parkway SW., and being the Principal Place of Beginning of the premises herein described; Thence South 01°46′09" West, 97.77 feet to a point on the centerline of Springdale Avenue, as vacated by Ordinance No. 2.0521-2000; Thence North 89°12'38" West along the centerline of vacated Springdale Avenue, 10.00 feet; Thence North 01°46'09" East, 97.77 feet to the southerly right of way of Cleveland Parkway SW.: Thence South 89°14′41" East along the southerly line of Cleveland Parkway SW., 10,00 feet to the Principal Place of Beginning and containing 0.0224 acres of land.

# Description for the Above Parcel Is Based on Riversitone Registered Surveyor No. 6747

This property contains approximately 0.29 acres.

Issued in Romulus, Michigan, on June 5, 2014.

#### John L. Mayfield, Jr.,

Manager, Detroit Airports District Office, FAA, Great Lakes Region.

[FR Doc. 2014–15923 Filed 7–7–14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4910-13-P

# **DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**

#### Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration

[Docket No. FMCSA-2014-0096]

Commercial Driver's License: Commonwealth of Virginia, Department of Motor Vehicles; Application for Exemption

**AGENCY:** Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration (FMCSA), DOT.

**ACTION:** Notice of final disposition; grant of application for exemption.

**SUMMARY: FMCSA** announces its decision to grant the Commonwealth of Virginia Department of Motor Vehicles (Virginia DMV) and all other State Driver Licensing Agencies (SDLAs) a limited exemption from the commercial driver's license (CDL) regulation. The exemption will allow SDLAs to extend to one year the 90-day timeline specified in 49 CFR 383.77(b)(1), thus enabling them to waive the CDL skills test described in 49 CFR 383.113 for up to a year after separation from military service for veterans regularly or previously employed in a military position requiring operation of a commercial motor vehicle (CMV).

**DATES:** This exemption is effective from July 8, 2014 to July 8, 2016.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms. Pearlie Robinson, FMCSA Driver and Carrier Operations Division; Office of Carrier, Driver and Vehicle Safety Standards; Telephone: 202–366–4325. Email: MCPSD@dot.gov.

#### SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

### **Background**

FMCSA has authority under 49 U.S.C. 31136(e) and 31315 to grant exemptions from certain parts of the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Regulations. FMCSA must publish a notice of each exemption request in the **Federal Register** (49 CFR 381.315(a)). The Agency must provide the public an opportunity to inspect the information relevant to the application, including any safety analyses that have been conducted. The Agency must also provide an opportunity for public comment on the request.

The Agency reviews safety analyses and public comments submitted, and determines whether granting the exemption would likely achieve a level of safety equivalent to, or greater than, the level that would be achieved by the current regulation (49 CFR 381.305). The decision of the Agency must be published in the Federal Register (49 CFR 381.315(b)) with the reasons for denying or granting the application and, if granted, the name of the person or class of persons receiving the exemption, and the regulatory provision from which the exemption is granted. The notice must also specify the effective period and explain the terms and conditions of the exemption. The exemption may be renewed (49 CFR 381.300(b)).

# **Request for Exemption**

Virginia DMV requested an exemption from 49 CFR 383.77(b)(1), which allows States to waive the skills test described in section 383.113 for applicants regularly employed or previously